/®

i
cobeees / No. S-238572
R EGIST M Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE AND ARRANGEMENT OF
MYRA FALLS MINE LTD.

PETITIONER

FIRST REPORT OF THE MONITOR

December 22, 2023

TR
CONSULTING



FIRST REPORT OF THE MONITOR

Table of Contents
INTRODUCGCTION ...ttt ettt sttt et et e bt s it ettt e st esbesbeeneebesbeeneans 3
PURPOSE ...ttt ettt h e e e ettt e st et e e bt e st e b e e bt eneenbesbeeneebeeseeneans 4
TERMS OF REFERENCE .......cooiiiiiiiiiieteee ettt st s 5
ACTIVITIES OF THE MONITOR ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieteeeeeee et 5
COURT-ORDERED CHARGES ..ottt 6
SUPPLEMENTAL HARDSHIP PAYMENT ..ot 9
SECOND CASH FLOW STATEMENT ......ooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeet et 11
STAY EXTENSION ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e b et e b e bt et e beebeenseabeeseeneenaeas 13
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .....oiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt 14

Appendix A — Second Cash Flow Statement for the 13-week period ending March 15, 2024



INTRODUCTION

1.

On December 18, 2023, Myra Falls Mine Ltd. (“MFM” or the “Petitioner”) was granted
an initial order (the “Initial Order”) under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended (the “CCAA”) in the Supreme Court of British
Columbia Action No. S-238572, Vancouver Registry (the “CCAA Proceedings”).

2. The Initial Order provides for, among other things:

a. a stay of proceedings against the Petitioner (the “Stay of Proceedings”) until

December 28, 2023;

. the appointment of FTI Consulting Canada Inc. as Monitor of the Petitioner (the

“Monitor™);

the approval of an interim financing facility to be advanced by Trafigura US Inc.
(the “Interim Lender”) in an amount not to exceed $4.0 million as an initial

advance;

. certain priority charges against the property of the Petitioner (the “Court-

Ordered Charges”); and

the authorization for the Company to pay two additional weeks of wages or
salaries to terminated or temporarily laid off employees on the pay cycle
following their termination or temporary layoff (the “Initial Hardship

Payment”).

3. On December 21, 2023, the Petitioner filed a notice of application returnable December

28, 2023 for an amended and restated initial order (the “ARIO”), among other things:

extending the Stay of Proceedings until February 29, 2024 (the “Stay

Extension”);



PURPOSE

increasing the amounts of the Court-Ordered Charges;

granting the Court-Ordered Charges priority ahead of secured creditors pursuant

toss. 11.2(2), 11.51(2) and 11.52(2) of the CCAA;

authorizing the Company to borrow up to $21.0 million from the Interim Lender,
being the full principal amount available under the interim financing facility (the
“DIP Facility”), together with a corresponding increase in the amount of the

charge securing the DIP Facility (the “Interim Lender’s Charge”); and

authorizing the Petitioner to make certain payments, at its discretion, to
terminated or temporarily laid off employees of a further six weeks of salary or
wages (the “Supplemental Hardship Payment” and, together with the Initial
Hardship Payment, the “Hardship Payment”).

4. The purpose of this report is to provide this Honourable Court and the Petitioner’s

stakeholders with information with respect to the following:

a.

the activities of the Monitor since the granting of the Initial Order;

the proposed increases to the amounts of the Court-Ordered Charges;

the proposed Supplemental Hardship Payment;

the cash flow statement (the “Second Cash Flow Statement”) for the 13-week
period ending March 15, 2024 as well as the key assumptions on which the

Second Cash Flow Statement is based;

the Petitioner’s application for the Stay Extension; and

the Monitor’s conclusions and recommendations.



TERMS OF REFERENCE

5. In preparing this report, the Monitor has relied upon certain information
(the “Information”) including the Petitioner’s unaudited financial information, books
and records and discussions with senior management of MFM (collectively,

“Management”).

6. Except as described in this report, the Monitor has not audited, reviewed or otherwise
attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner that
would comply with Generally Accepted Assurance Standards pursuant to the Chartered

Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook.

7. The Monitor has not examined or reviewed financial forecasts and projections referred to
in this report in a manner that would comply with the procedures described in the

Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook.

8. Future-oriented financial information reported to be relied on in preparing this report is
based on Management’s assumptions regarding future events. Actual results may vary

from forecast and such variations may be material.

9. Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts contained herein are expressed in

Canadian dollars.

ACTIVITIES OF THE MONITOR

10. Up to and including the date of this First Report, the Monitor’s activities have included,

among other things, the following:

a. retaining Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP to act as legal counsel to the Monitor;

b. engaging in ongoing discussions with the Petitioner and its legal counsel

regarding MFM’s business and financial affairs;



c. attending telephone discussions with creditors, former employees and other

stakeholders;

d. attending the Petitioner’s premises in Campbell River, BC, to support

Management in its dealings with stakeholders and initial CCAA matters;

e. preparing and issuing notices required under the CCAA and Initial Order,

including the following:

i. mailing notices to creditors as referenced in paragraph 46 of the Initial

Order;

ii. arranging for a notice to creditors to be published in the Globe and Mail

during the week ending December 29, 2023;

iii. arranging for a notice to creditors to be published in the next available

edition of the Northern Miner;

iv. issuing Form 1 and Form 2 notices to the Office of the Superintendent of
Bankruptcy in the prescribed forms as required under section 23(1)(f) of
the CCAA;

f. reviewing various cash flow statements and financial projections prepared by

Management; and

g. preparing this First Report.
COURT-ORDERED CHARGES
11. The Initial Order provides for the Court-Ordered Charges to rank in priority to all other

charges and security interests against the Petitioner, other than secured creditors with a

perfected security interest against the Petitioner or any of its property that have not been



served with the Petition. The Court-Ordered Charges provided for in the Initial Order are

summarized as follows:

First — the Administration Charge (to the maximum amount of $350,000);

Second — the Director’s Charge (to the maximum amount of $650,000); and

Third — the Interim Lender’s Charge (to a maximum amount of $4.0 million).

12. The Petitioner is seeking to increase the amounts of the Court-Order Charges and elevate
the priority of the Court-Ordered Charges ahead of secured creditors, as summarized

below.

Administration Charge

13. The proposed Initial Order provided for an Administration Charge to secure the fees and
disbursements incurred by counsel to the Petitioner, the Proposed Monitor and the
Proposed Monitor’s counsel in connection with services rendered to the Petitioner before
and after the commencement of the CCAA Proceedings related to the Petitioner’s
restructuring. The proposed ARIO provides for an increase in the Administration Charge

from $350,000 to $800,000.

14. The Monitor has reviewed the assumptions used by Management in determining the
proposed increase to the Administration Charge and notes that the quantum is
approximately consistent with an anticipated month of professional fees for the

applicable professional firms.

15. The Monitor is of the view that the proposed quantum of the Administration Charge is
reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances. As described in the Pre-filing Report of
the Proposed Monitor dated December 18, 2023 (the “Pre-filing Report”), the Monitor

continues to believe that it is appropriate for the beneficiaries to be afforded the



16.

17.

18.

19.

Administration Charge to ensure the Petitioner has access to necessary and integral

services to conduct these CCAA Proceedings.

Director’s Charge

The Initial Order provides for the Director’s Charge over the property of MFM in favour
of the director and officers of the Petitioner as security for the indemnity contained in the
Initial Order in respect of specified obligations and liabilities that the director or officers
may incur after the commencement of the CCAA Proceedings. The proposed ARIO
provides for an increase in the maximum Director’s Charge from $650,000 to $1.2

million.

The proposed increased charge amount was determined by the Petitioner, in consultation
with the Monitor, based on the approximate monthly payroll and benefits costs of MFM
in January 2024, exclusive of the Hardship Payments. The Monitor has considered the
existing insurance coverage and risk profile of the Petitioner and is of the view that the
amended quantum of the Director’s Charge is reasonable and appropriate in the
circumstances. As described in the Pre-filing Report, the Monitor continues to believe
that the support of the Petitioner’s director and officers will be beneficial to the
Petitioner’s efforts to preserve value and maximize recoveries to stakeholders in the

CCAA Proceedings.

Interim Lender’s Charge

The proposed ARIO provides for an increase in the amount of the approved Interim
Facility from $4.0 million to $21.0 million and a corresponding increase in the Interim

Lender’s Charge to a maximum of $21.0 million (plus interest, fees and expenses).

As described in the Pre-filing Report, the charge is a condition of the DIP Facility and is
required in order to fund the Petitioner’s transition to care and maintenance operations

and the restructuring costs associated with the CCAA Proceedings. The amount has been



determined based on the amount that MFM is forecasting to require to fund the CCAA

Proceedings through to the completion of a sales process.

20. As described in the Pre-filing Report, it is the Monitor’s view that the costs and terms of
the DIP Facility are reasonable and consistent with comparable circumstances and

proceedings.

SUPPLEMENTAL HARDSHIP PAYMENT

21. The Initial Order authorized the Petitioner to pay two additional weeks of wages or
salaries to terminated or temporarily laid off employees on the pay cycle following their

termination or temporary layoff.

22. The proposed ARIO being sought by the Petitioners authorizes MFM to pay, at its
discretion, the Supplemental Hardship Payment to terminated and temporarily laid off

employees of a further six weeks of wages or salaries.

23. Such a payment:

a. would be conditional upon a safe and orderly transition to care and maintenance

on the established timelines;

b. would, with respect to union employees, be conditional upon reaching an
agreement with Unifor Local 3019 on the terms of the Supplemental Hardship

Payment;

c. 1is expected to occur on the later of the next pay cycle following the completed
transition to care and maintenance, or the payroll following an employee’s

termination or layoff;

d. if made, will be applied by the Petitioner and the Monitor against (a) any claim

made by employees in any claims process or otherwise in these CCAA



Proceedings; or (b) payments to be received by such employees in these CCAA

Proceedings; and

e. would not be made to an employee who resigns prior to his or her scheduled

termination or temporary lay-off date.

24. If paid to all eligible employees, it is estimated that total cost of the Supplemental
Hardship Payment will be approximately $4.1 million, and that it may be paid in or
around the end of January 2024.

25. The Monitor’s comments with respect to the Supplemental Hardship Payment are as

follows:

a. the employees of MFM are facing significant hardship as result of the reduction in
MFM’s workforce. The Supplemental Hardship Payment, if made, will mitigate

the adverse financial consequences of the layoffs and terminations on employees;

b. the Supplemental Hardship Payment will incentivize temporarily retained
employees to assist with the transition to care and maintenance, notwithstanding

the lack of certainty regarding their ongoing employment beyond February 2024;

c. the Supplemental Hardship Payment is supported by the Interim Lender as well as
Trafigura Pte Ltd. and Breakwater Resources Ltd. as the two largest unsecured

creditors of the Petitioner;

d. prioritizing and incentivising an efficient and orderly transition to care and

maintenance is in the best interests of all stakeholders of MFM;

e. the DIP Facility and revised DIP Charge contemplated by the ARIO will provide
sufficient liquidity for MFM to make the payment; and

10



f. the potential for the Supplemental Hardship Payment was disclosed in the
Petitioner’s application materials for the Initial Order and the Monitor is not

aware of any party raising an objection to the potential payment.

26. Overall, the Monitor is respectfully of the view that authorizing the Petitioner, at its
discretion, to make the Supplemental Hardship Payment in these particular circumstances

is in the best interests of the stakeholders of MFM and is reasonable in the circumstances.

SECOND CASH FLOW STATEMENT

27. The Petitioner has prepared the Second Cash Flow Statement to set out the liquidity
requirements of MFM during the 13 weeks ending March 15, 2024. A copy of the Second
Cash Flow Statement is attached as Appendix “A”.

28. The Second Cash Flow Statement is summarized in the following table:

11



Myra Falls Mine Ltd.

Cash Flow S tatement
13-week Period Ending March 15,2024 Weeks 1-13
(CADS thousands) Total
Operating Receipts
Sales $ 3,107
Other receipts 1,100
Total Operating Receipts 4,207
Operating Disbursements
Payroll and Benefits (12,107)
Consultants and Contractors (3,448)
Pension Fund Contributions 272)
Fuel (520)
Materials and Supplies (1,085)
Leases (618)
Reclamation 427)
Other operating disbursements (654)
Total Operating Disbursements (19,132)
Net Change in Cash from Operations (14,925)

Non-Operating Items

Capital Expenditures (33)

Impact Benefit Agreement (204)

Restructuring Professional Fees (1,812)
Net Change in Cash from Non-Operating Items (2,049)
Financing

Interim Financing 14,500
Net Change in Cash from Financing 14,500
Net Change in Cash (2,473)
Opening Cash 2,866
Ending Cash $ 393

29. The Second Cash Flow Statement is consistent with the Cash Flow Statement described

in the Pre-filing Report, other than the following revised assumptions:

a. forecast payroll and benefits disbursements have increased by $4.1 million to
reflect the assumption that the Supplemental Hardship Payment is made during

the week ending February 2, 2024;

12



forecast interim financing advances have increased by $4.0 million to fund the

Supplemental Hardship Payment; and

the timing of certain interim financing advances have been revised to
accommodate the assumed Supplemental Hardship Payment and maintain

appropriate minimum cash balances.

30. The other assumptions on which the Second Cash Flow Statement is based are consistent

with those described in the Pre-filing Report and are not repeated herein.

STAY EXTENSION

31. The Monitor’s comments with respect to MFM’s application for the Stay Extension are

as follows:

a.

the Second Cash Flow Statement forecasts that the Petitioner will have available

liquidity during the term of the proposed Stay Extension;

the Petitioner requires the Stay Extension in order to continue its efforts to
transition the mine to care and maintenance and pursue a restructuring strategy

including the development of a sale and investment solicitation process;

there will be no material prejudice to the Petitioner’s creditors and other

stakeholders as a result of the Stay Extension;

the Petitioner is acting in good faith and with due diligence; and

MFM'’s overall prospects of effecting a viable restructuring will be enhanced by

the Stay Extension.

13



CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

32. The relief provided by the ARIO will allow the Petitioner to preserve value through an

orderly transition to care and maintenance and allow MFM to prepare for an anticipated

sale and investment solicitation process.

33. The Supplemental Hardship Payment will mitigate the impact of the shut down of mine

operations on affected employees and incentivize temporarily retained employees to

assist with the transition to care and maintenance, which is in the best interests of all

stakeholders.

34. For the reasons set out in this report, the Monitor respectfully recommends that this

Honourable Court grant the ARIO.

skookokoskok

All of which is respectfully submitted this December 22, 2023.

FTI Consulting Canada Inc.
in its capacity as Monitor of MFM

Paul Bishop
Senior Managing Director

14

U

Tom Powell
Senior Managing Director



Appendix A

Second Cash Flow Statement for the 13-week period
ending March 15, 2024



-puny ut pred Suraq sa9y pue 1sa1aut djqestjdde [fe pue Aue i ‘poriad 15BI10] AY) I9A0 PIPUIIXD 3 0} JSEIIO] ST UO[[IW G § JO Suroueury wdu] [¢1]

*SIOSIAE IAT10 10§ AOU2FUNUOD € pue [aSuN0d [e39] S J0JIUOJAl AL} “IONUOIAL Y} ‘[oSUNOD [e39] S 10U0NTA Y} JO SIUSWIASINGSIP PUE S33J oY) ApN[OUT $39§ [euorssajoid Surmionnsay [¢1]

‘WISTEAIOSUOD 10§ JSBORI0) OU} JO JO2M JSB] OUf} UT UMOYS ST PUd [IUOW YOIRJAl & Juoaaidy jjouag 1oeduy oty Jopun onp juowked 1xou oy, [71]

‘uonadwos 0 ySnoy) usas aq 03 J5eI910§ SI K108y [esodsip sSurfrey au Jo sjjem oy Jo WS1ay ot oster 03 30afoxd Sunsrxa-axd oy L, [11]

*$20IN0Sa1 UwN] pue AS0[OUY03) UOHBULIOJUI S YONS “$1S09 PEAYIIA0 1910 sapnjout sjudwdsingsip Sunerado 10y10 [01]

“PrT QUIA S[[eq BIKIN Aq PAUMO $10SSB A9BSI] 1010 PUB SULA S[[8] BIAIA Y10q 18 SONIANOR 0 9JB[d1 STUSWISINGSIP uonewedy [6]

*Q0URUAJUTERUI PUE 91ED 0} UOHISULI} oY) 1o)je pue SuLnp pasn aq 0} anunuod [[im jey) juswdmba pue A1ouryorew pases] ureod 10§ sjudwked sopnjout 1se00105 Y [, [8]

*SUONE|NSAI [B)USWUOIIAUS 3im A[dwwod 03 parmbar Swo Urelad SUIPN[OUT ‘SONIATIOE SOUBUDJUIEL PUE AIed 10§ PaInbal SWJl 9[EINSU0d SNOLIEA 0} sajefr sorjddns pue sjeuojen [£]

*90URUIUIBWI PUEB I8 0] SUIUONIsueI) Jo AJIAOR PANPal PARIOOSSE ) Y)IM dUI| Ul d9NPAI 0) Jseda10) Al sjudwked [anq [9]

-onp [[ej Aoy} Se PANIWAI 2q 0} 15eI210J Are syuawiked juswamar Apey []

*QOUBUO)UTEU JOSSE PUE UONEZI[IGOWAP ‘SIIIAIDS [RIUSWIUOIIAUS pue KJojes Surtoddns sopnjout sI0j0BUOD pue sjue)nsuoy) [4]

*90UBUSIUIBW PUE DIED O) UONISURI)

AU [IIM PIJRIDOSSE UONONPAI JUNOOPLAY S YA JUI] Ul 19Yea1ay) Sulsearoap [joiked yim ‘€z0g ‘g Areniqa] Surpus xoam oty Sutmp juswiked diyspiey Aep-ci € se [[am se jjo-Aejuoneuruua) uodn juswiked dn-doy 3jaam-g [euonippe ue pred aq 0) pawmnsse are e Sulfr] oy Je se saakordws [1v [¢]
‘spunjar [ SO 03 ayejar sid1eoar 1oy [z]

‘syuowdiys 10§ SULIO) JUSLIA[HOS SPLI) ASINOD [BULIOU JOPUN PAJOI[[0d 3¢ 0} pauunsse e s)d100a1 [[y *21enuaduod pjos Jo d[es [EUONIPPE dU0 Yiim ‘aje Surfi] oy 03 Joud apew sjududiys jo suonezijeury woxy s3dr0a1 ypoq 03 dgefar safes [1]

“[eLId)RW 3q ABW SUOIBLIBA UONS pue pajodlold soueuriofrad woy Area A[YI] [[IM $)NSAI [ENIOY "MO[3q PI[Ie1ap suondunsse [eonayjodAy pue 3jqeqoid ay) uo paseq SI JUSWIIRIS MO[] Yse)) Y[,
*SEUIP20IJ VD)) AU} SULIND Py SUIJA] S[[E] BIAJ JO SJUWANNDAI AJPINDI] 9y SUIUILLIAIOP JO Sasodind dy} J0§ A[9[0S JUSWIEIS MO[] YSe)) S} paredaid ey JUSWSTRURIA

EEITING
£6€ $ €6t $ v9¢ $ sss $ SIL $ 8zs $ €sL $ 89 $ 8€s's $ sy $ sl $ 6.8 S 88l S 0L9I $ yseD Suipug
998°C +9¢ S99 SIL 8T €SL 897 8€S°S 454 STl 6L8 ¥88'l 0L9'l 998°C yse) sutuadQ

(ELY'D 6T (z61) (091) L8I1 (9220 98T (120°9) 980°S (€29) 9T (+00°1) 144 ©961°1) yse) uraduey) PN
00SvL - - - - - 000°1 - 00S°L - 000°C - 000'% - BuoukuL| WOy yse) ug d3uey) PN
00S'vT - - - - - 000°T - 00S°L - 000T - 000t - [r1] BuIoUBUL] WLdIU]

Supueuly

(6¥0°7) [({14] - [(£32] (€€) - - (8€5) - - - (g) - (6LY) suR)| 3unetddQ-uoN woly ysed ui 33uey) PN

18D - - (¥9v) - - - (8€S) - - - (1€€) - (6LY) l€1] $39,] [BUOISSJOIJ BULININISIY
r07) (+02) - - - - - - - - - - - - lz1l JUAWAITY YU joedur]

(€€) - - - (€€) - - - - - - - - - [r1l samipuadxy [ende)

Swa)| SuperddQ-uoN

(Sz6'¥1) €€T (z61) rog (1144 920) (29 (€€S'P) (204 (€L9) FSL'D) (€L9) (98L°€) (81L) suopeIddQ woly yse) ug d3uey) PN

(ZET'61) (Z91) (z61) 9¥7) (9s1°D (6¥r) [(I) (€€S°Y) #96'70) (€L9) FsL'D (€L9) (665°t) (81L) SjudwdSINgsiq supedddQ [e)0L,

(¥s9) (€2) (€2) (€2) (8€) (8€) (8¢) (8€) (€8) (€8) (€8) (€8) (Is) (1s) lo1! SJUSWIASINGSIP Sule1ado YO

(Lzp) on (0] oD 92 (92) 92) (92) (9] s) (9] ¥s) (0€) 0€) ] uonewedRY

(819) (V2] () (V2] @) (V3] @ (5€) 611) () ((22] () (V320] (@) 18] Sos8a]

(S80°1) (62) (62) (62) (65) (6S) (65) (6S) (18) (18) (18) (18) (612) (612) 1Ll satjddng pue s[eLRIR

(0z8) (€10] @®1) (€19] (€0 (€2) (€20 (€2) (Lg) (L9) (Lg) (Le) @ @ 19] 1ong

(Lo - - - - - - - - - - - (T - Is] suonNqIIuo) pun,j uoIsUSJ

(8¥¥'€) (66) (66) (66) (L67) (L62) (L62) (L62) (pLE) (rLE) (pLE) (LE) (454 [(234] vl $I00E1UO]) PUE SJUEJNSUOD)

Lorzn 0LD) - (29} (T€9) - ($92) (§50°t) 170 - (180°1) - (r€5°¢) - lel syyouag pue [[oikeq

syuduIsIngsiq superdQ
LOTY $69 - 0SS 9LE'T {44 - - 0ss - - - 718 - $)d1229y BupetddQ [e)oL,
001°1 - - 0SS - - - - 0SS - - - - - 1zl SKIR2AL YO
Lor'e $  S69 $ - $ - S 9LEl $ € $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ s $ - $ 1l soes

$1d1929y SuperadQ

582210, Jsed10q 1582210, JsedI0 ] 1582210, JSeII0, ] 15823104 JS€I10,] 15823104 582210, 5823104 1582210, Js€I10 4 (spuvsnoyy §qv.)
PYT-IeN-ST pT-1eIN-8 PT-IEN PT-A-€T YT-a-91 ¥T-ad-6 PT-Rd-T pr-uer-9z pT-uer-61 pr-uer-z1 pr-uer-g €7-930-67 €7-90-7T Sutpuzy Yoo

€1 19M TP 1T ¥39M 01 M9M 6 M99 8 MM LM 9 MM S MM b MM £ M9 THPM 1 399M

20T ‘ST YoIeIA SUIpUS poLIad Yam-¢ | 3y} 10,]
JUSWIAIE)S MO[] [SBD) PU0IIS
PYT AUIA SIEA BIAIN



